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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

 

1. The dispute that Claimant submits to arbitration concerns certain unfair treatment of 

Vemma’s investment in Caeli Airways by the court, administrative bodies, and 

government of Mekar.  

2. Amidst an economic paradigm shift towards privatization prompted by a series of regime 

changes, Mekar set up a competitive bidding process to sell a controlling stake in state-

owned Caeli Airways.  

3. Vemma’s bid was accepted by Respondent and on 5 January 2011, Vemma acquired an 

85% stake in Caeli for 800 million USD while Mekar maintained 15% ownership through 

Mekar Airservices Ltd. Vemma’s bid proposal envisaged fleet renewals and expansion, 

as well as route expansion. Vemma also promised to secure Caeli Airway’s membership 

in the Moon Alliance.  

4. Notably, Mekar officials cited Vemma’s competitively priced bid and membership in the 

prestigious Moon Alliance as an incentive for selecting Vemma’s plan to turn Caeli 

Airways into a profitable enterprise. The Chairperson for Mekar’s Committee on Reform 

of Public Utilities, a group Mekar appointed to advise on privatization, stressed that 

Vemma’s ties to Bonooru were an asset and he hoped Vemma’s imminent success would 

encourage more investors from Bonooru to consider Mekar as an investment destination.  

5. The CCM approved Vemma’s acquisition of an 85% stake in Caeli, as well as the 

airline’s participation in the Moon Alliance on March 5, 2011. They noted that Caeli’s 

partnership with Moon Alliance members would enable the airline to offer new and 

improved services, as well as low-cost services due to economies of traffic density, 

boosting consumer welfare. However, the CCM sought an undertaking from Caeli that it 

would not engage in high-level co-operation on competition parameters such as prices, 

schedules, capacity, facilities, and other sensitive information with moon Alliance 

members, to which Vemma Agreed.  

6. In April of 2014 Mekar and Bonooru signed the Comprehensive Economic Partnership 

and Trade Agreement (CEPTA). The agreement entered into force on October 15, 2014. 

7. In June of 2014 Caeli Airways turned a net profit over the whole year for the first time 

since its acquisition. Caeli did experience usual fall-winter losses, which were 
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particularly concentrated in the high traffic routes between Bonooru and Mekar, where 

regional competitors offering low-fare flights emerged quickly. While Caeli’s low pricing 

did not allow it to turn as large a profit on each passenger as compared to its competitors, 

it received a much higher footfall.  As opposed to Caeli Airways’ predecessor, which 

carried about 15-20% of passengers flying to and from Mekar, now approximately 35% 

of all Mekari citizens flew the cheaper Caeli Airways.  

8. Vemma’s representative sought to reinvest profits into fleet expansion and lower airfares. 

Caeli’s rapid expansion drew the attention of the CCM, which launched a suo moto 

investigation into its activities. The CCM indicated an intention to investigate whether 

Caeli had adopted predatory pricing strategies with the aim of hindering competition on 

the domestic market. They also argued that the subsidies Vemma received from Bonooru 

under the Horizon 2020 program enabled Caeli’s predatory pricing strategies.  

9. However, understanding that Caeli lacked the requisite percentage of market share 

required for the CCM to initiate an investigation—as Caeli only had 43% market share    

at the first investigation’s onset instead of the required 54%—the CCM asserted that 

Caeli met the required percentage of market share when combined with fellow Moon 

Alliance partner, Royal Narnian. At that time, the CCM had not investigated any other 

airline alliance members active in Mekar, alone or in combination.  

10. While the investigation was underway, the CCM placed price caps on Caeli Airways’ 

airfare to prevent it from earning supra-competitive profits in the future. Caeli objected to 

the CCM’s concerns arising from cooperation among Moon Alliance members and their 

investigation into subsidies received under the Horizon 2020 program. However, Caeli 

still cooperated with the CCM.  

11. In December of 2016, the CCM launched another investigation into Caeli’s business 

activities, focusing specifically on price undercutting on certain routes to and from 

Phenac International. Caeli, however, did not enjoy any dominance on these short-

distance routes, since it was competing with train, car, and bus journeys rather than other 

regional airlines alone.  

12. At the same time, starting in late 2016, the MON currency began to nosedive. By March 

2017, a currency crisis ensued in Mekar. Skyrocketing inflation led to surging costs for 

everyday items and plummeting consumer spending power.  
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13. As a result of these developments, Caeli was unable to secure a steady stream of revenue 

beginning in July 2017. Caeli requested a meeting with Mekar’s Secretary of Civil 

Aviation seeking permission to denominate its airfare in US dollars instead of the Mon, 

which would enable Caeli to maintain sustainable revenues during the less profitable 

winter season when most of its customers were Mekari citizens. In response, Mekar 

approved the denomination of airfare in US dollars for all airlines operating in its 

territory in October 2017.  

14. During this time of economic instability, the LPM was elected back to an overwhelming 

parliamentary majority in November 2017. The LPM blamed Mekar’s economic crisis on 

the country’s privatization program and vowed to return the country back to the Mekari 

people in the form of restored state-ownership. In December 2017, the LPM approved 

various acts authorizing bailouts to state-owned or controlled corporations. Additionally, 

it shelved large parts of Mekar’s ongoing privatization programs and multiple enterprises 

in the tourism sector were re-nationalized. Following these actions, in January 2018, 

Mekar’s government passed a decree requiring all companies to offer services 

denominated exclusively in MON, thus nullifying the short-lived exemption granted to 

airlines.  

15. Vemma protested this change due to the catastrophic financial impact it would have on 

Caeli; Vemma noted that airline customers book flights months in advance of travels, and 

by the time a flight takes off the MON currency would be worth far less to the airline but 

Caeli would still be forced to pay the rising oil and food prices as they are on the date of 

the flight. At this time Caeli also requested the CCM to remove the interim airfare caps 

imposed on it in September 2016. With ticket prices now denoted in MON, Caeli needed 

to raise its fares to keep up with rising inflation. The airfare caps were pegged to Mekar’s 

official inflation rate calculated by the central bank, which is only released each year in 

December and does not account for the exponentially increasing inflation rate changing 

every month since 2018. Nonetheless, the CCM denied Caeli’s request, summarily 

reasoning that the interim measures could not be removed until its investigations were 

complete and that interference with inflation rates was beyond its competence.  

16. In March 2018 Caeli’s board sought judicial review of the CCM’s airfare caps. They also 

sent multiple letters to the central bank requesting it revise the inflation rate, to which 
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Caeli received responses directing it to the Central Bank’s policies of not responding to 

individual corporate requests. Caeli’s claim against the CCM was registered on March 

27, 2018, but a hearing on interim measures was not scheduled until April 2019, due to 

the high volume of cases stemming from the economic crisis. Caeli’s lawyers motioned 

for an immediate hearing to secure a stay on airfare caps given the dire financial situation 

it faced, which could not have been foreseen when the airfare caps were implemented. 

The Court Registrar rejected the request, claiming it did not have the resources to make 

that possible.  

17. At the end of August 2018, the CCM concluded its first investigation, finding that Caeli 

breached Mekar’s antitrust legislation in the form of predatory pricing resulting from low 

airfares and loyalty programs. The CCM not only imposed a total penalty of MON 150 

Million on Caeli, but also decided to keep the airline caps in place pending the second 

investigation. Caeli representatives attempted to secure meetings with the CCM 

enforcement directorate to delay the imposition of fines, but those meetings were denied. 

18. In an attempt to alleviate some of the airline industry’s concerns, the president of Mekar 

passed Executive Order 9-2018 on September 25, 2018. The order granted subsidies to 

airlines for each Mekari citizen travelling on board and vested discretion with respect to 

the granting of subsidies to the Secretary of Aviation. The secretary rejected Caeli’s 

application for subsidies under this order without any reasoning. However, foreign 

airlines such as Star Wings and JetGreen, both owned by holding groups from Arrakis, 

received subsidies under this program despite having received subsidies from their home 

states greater than Vemma had received from Bonooru under the Horizon 2020 program.  

19. On January 1, 2019, the CCM completed its second investigation into Caeli, concluding 

that Caeli had engaged in anti-competitive behavior in conducting its business activities 

in Phenac International Airport. A fine in the amount of MON 200 million was imposed 

on Caeli, and the CCM decided to continue to impose airfare caps until Caeli’s market 

share, with its fellow Moon Alliance member factored in, would fall below 40%. At the 

time Caeli’s market share stood at 42% and it continued to incur significant losses on the 

routes it operated.  

20. In January 2019, representatives of Caeli appealed both orders of the CCM in Mekari 

courts and asked that these appeals be joined with the April 2019 hearing on the airfare 
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caps. The registrar denied this request, reasoning that the CCM requested time to respond 

to Caeli’s notice and must be afforded such in order to protect its due process rights. 

Under Mekari law, the registrar reasoned, fines cannot be enforced pending Court review, 

and thus the action was not an immediate concern.  

21. In June 2019, the Court released an interim decision declining to remove the airfare caps. 

Under Mekari law, Caeli was allowed no further appeal from this decision.  

22. By the third quarter of 2019, Caeli has incurred deep losses on most routes. Vemma 

announced its intention to sell its stake in Caeli Airways and secured an offer from 

Hawthorn Group LLP for its entire stake in Caeli. Under the right of first refusal, Vemma 

communicated the terms of this offer to representatives of Mekar Airservices. However, 

Mekar Airservices rejected the offer, and filed a request for arbitration, alleging that the 

Hawthorn Group was not a bona fide third-party offer.  

23. The sole arbitrator appointed to adjudicate the dispute, Mr. Cavanaugh, rendered an 

award in favor of Mekar Airservices and declared that the Hawthorne Group’s offer in 

respect to Vemma’s shares in Caeli could not be considered as one received from a “bona 

fide third party” due to its affiliation with Vemma via the Moon Alliance. Following this 

decision, the CILS released a report alleging that Mr. Cavanaugh had received bribes 

from representatives of Mekar Airservices to render a favorable decision. As stipulated in 

Procedural Order 1, “the Respondent has agreed to accept that all actions taken by Mekar 

Airservices Ltd. were at all material times attributable to the Federal Republic of 

Mekar.”1 Nonetheless, Mekar Airservices sought to enforce the award before the High 

Commercial Court of Mekar. At this point, the Supreme Arbitrazh Court of Sinnograd 

had set aside the award due to the alleged bribery. However, despite being aware of the 

set-aside, the Mekar Court issued a ruling recognizing and enforcing the award in Mekar.  

24. As a result of Mekar’s rejection of Hawthorne’s offer and Mekari judiciary’s subsequent 

enforcement of Cavanaugh’s bribery-tainted award, Vemma was unable to find another 

buyer for its shares between February and September 2020. Left with no alternative, 

Vemma sold its stake in Caeli to Mekar Airservices on October 8, 2020 for 400 million 

 
1 Record, 13, Procedural Order No. 1, ¶ 17.  
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USD, 200 million USD below the original Hawthorn Group purchase offer.2 After 

Vemma’s departure, the CCM authorized the Ministry of Civil Aviation to infuse capital 

in Caeli and forego fines due to the CCM until such time as its financial recovery was 

complete. Under Mekar Airservices, Caeli dropped its appeal against the decision of the 

CCM-imposed fines, and a written decision was never released. Additionally, Mekar 

Airservices successfully negotiated restructuring deals with the two largest banks in 

Mekar and Caeli Airways was granted tax breaks for the following years. 

 

 

  

 
2 Record, 58, Annex X, ¶1990. Vemma Holdings Incorporated and Hawthorn Group LLP wished to enter 

into a share-purchase agreement for the sale of 170,000 Ordinary Shares in Caeli Airways JSC for a 

consideration of USD 600 Million paid in cash.  
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 

JURISDICTION 

25. The Tribunal has jurisdiction to hear this dispute under the CEPTA. Claimant is a 

qualified investor who has made a qualified investment in the territory of Mekar. 

Claimant purchased an 85% stake in an airline in Mekar and utilized significant capital 

and resources to increase the profitability of their investment, while undertaking risk. 

Claimant is not a SOE, however, even if they were, their activities are commercial in 

nature, and they are acting in a purely commercial capacity. Due to the commercial 

nature of their actions, even if they were a SOE, they would still have standing.  

AMICUS BRIEFS 

26. The Tribunal should accept the amicus submission from the CBFI as they are a neutral 

third-party with a legitimate interest in the proceedings. Their submission offers an 

outside perspective, aids the Tribunal, does not unduly burden the Tribunal, and would 

not prejudice any party. The Tribunal must reject the amicus submission from CRPU, as 

they are not a neutral third-party, the matter the submission speaks about is wholly 

outside the scope of the proceedings, the submission would unfairly prejudice the 

Tribunal against Claimant, and the submission would unduly burden the Tribunal as it 

would create a necessity for outside fact-finding in addition to the current proceedings.  

MERITS; FET 

27. Respondent Violated Article 9.9 of CEPTA because it failed to provide FET to 

Claimant’s investment. Respondent frustrated Claimant’s legitimate expectations by 

launching multiple unlawful investigations into Caeli. 

MERITS; COMPENSATION STANDARD 

28. Claimant should be entitled to compensation equivalent to the “fair market value” of its 

investment pursuant to the MFN clause in Article 9.7 of the CEPTA. In accordance with 

Article 9.7, Claimant is entitled to a “fair market value” compensation standard set forth 

under the Arrakis- Mekar BIT.  
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ARGUMENTS 

I. The Tribunal has jurisdiction over the two disputing parties. 

a. Claimant submits that this Tribunal has jurisdiction over this dispute as Claimant 

qualifies as an investor under Article 9.1 of the CEPTA. 

29. Article 9.1 defines “investor” as a “natural person with the nationality of a Party or an 

enterprise with the nationality of the party or seated in the territory of the party that seeks 

to make, is making, or has made an investment in the territory of the other party.”3 

30. This definition expressly includes enterprises. 

31. The CEPTA further defines an enterprise as “an enterprise that is constituted or organized 

under the law of that Party and has substantial business activities in the territory of that 

party.”4 

32. When the aforementioned definitions are interpreted according to their plain and ordinary 

meaning, Claimant clearly qualifies as an enterprise for several reasons. First, Vemma is 

a corporation, incorporated in Bonooru and governed under the laws of the same.5   

33. The Memorandum of Association of Vemma Holdings, Inc. specifically provides that the 

share of capital of the company would be subject to the conditions of the laws and 

regulations in force in Bonooru.6  

34. Claimant further has significant business activities in the territory of Bonooru. Claimant 

owns Royal Narnian airline and also holds other significant investments. Accordingly, 

Claimant satisfies both the organizational prong and the substantial business presence 

prong of the definition of an enterprise, as defined by CEPTA. Claimant is indisputably 

an enterprise with the nationality of Bonooru.  

b. Claimant has made a valid investment under the CEPTA through their acquisition 

and ownership of Caeli Airways. 

35. Pursuant to the CEPTA, to meet the definition of an investor, an enterprise must have 

made an investment in the territory of the other party.7 Article 9.1 defines investment as 

“every asset that an investor owns or controls, directly or indirectly, that has the 

 
3 R. at p. 73 L. 2589-2591. 
4 R. at p. 73 L. 2592-2598. 
5 R. at p.  
6 R. at p. 44-46. 
7 R. at p.73 L. 2566-2568. 
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characteristics of an investment, including such characteristics as the commitment of 

capital or other resources, the expectation of gain or profit, or the assumption of risk.”8  

36. Here, it is clear that Vemma made an investment that satisfies this definition. Claimant 

undisputedly owned an 85% stake in Caeli Airways. As the majority owner, Vemma had 

the ability to control its investment in Caeli.  

37. Furthermore, Claimant has invested significant capital and resources in Caeli Airways. 

Shortly after the acquisition of its stake, Claimant purchased eight new aircrafts and 

leased an additional 15 aircrafts to increase the fleet, and consequently the profitability, 

of the airline. This is clearly a substantial investment that involves the expectation of 

profit as well as the assumption of risk.  

38. The expectation of profit can clearly be seen throughout Claimant’s involvement with 

Caeli Airways. Their initial bid proposal involved fleet renewal and expansion, as well as 

route expansion. They further acquired Caeli Airway’s contracts with Phenac 

International Airport, providing access to Mekar’s airline market. The acceptance of the 

bid proposal was accompanied with an acknowledgement that the financial success of 

Claimant would encourage further investment from Bonoori investors in Mekar. 

39. Furthermore, there was a clear assumption of risk as Claimant inherited and agreed to be 

responsible for all debts owed by Caeli Airways and, in fulfilling this promise, refinanced 

this debt and has paid it accordingly.  

40. The elements of an investment outlined in the CEPTA largely mirror those of the Salini 

Test, a test arbitral Tribunals frequently use to determine whether an investment has been 

made.9 The Salini Test involves four elements: contribution of money, assumption of 

risk, duration, and contribution to the host State’s economy.10 In this case, the only 

element unaddressed by the CEPTA is that of duration, and this is indisputably satisfied 

through the over ten years Claimant held this investment. 

 
8 R. at p.73 L. 2574-2576. 
9 Salini. 
10 Id. 
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c. The State of Bonooru’s minority ownership of Vemma does not bar Claimant’s 

standing as an investor. 

41. From the date of incorporation until March 2020, Bonooru maintained a minority stake in 

Vemma, with the percentage fluctuating between 31% to 38%.11  

42. Other shareholders include private and institutional shareholders from Bonooru and a 

central-Aslanian nation, Goponga.12 

43. This minority ownership is not nearly enough to rise to the level of qualifying Vemma as 

a State-owned entity.  

d. Even assuming arguendo Vemma is a state-owned entity, it is still covered as an 

investor under Article 9 of the CEPTA.  

44. The CEPTA has no language prohibiting SOEs from being investors.  

45. Under the VCTL, the unequivocal terms of the treaty text are to be used to interpret the 

meaning.13  

46. The CEPTA focuses on whether the party has actually made a qualified investment to 

determine standing. Claimant could be therefore 100% state-owned and still qualify for 

standing under the unequivocal language of the CEPTA. 

47. Article 9.13 provides specific obligations for states regarding their state enterprises, but 

these obligations are only triggered when the state enterprise is acting in an official 

capacity by exercising any regulatory, administrative, or other governmental authority.14  

48. The CEPTA noticeably lacks language regarding SOEs and their ability to be qualified 

investors. This absence is a clear indication of the parties’ intentions that SOEs should 

qualify as an investor. 

e. Customary International Law further solidifies that, even if a State-Owned Entity, 

Claimant should not be prohibited from bringing its claim. 

49. It is widely accepted that SOEs generally have standing in most Bilateral Investment 

Treaties if they are bringing a claim in a commercial capacity. The Broches test is 

typically employed to determine standing.15 Under this test, the relevant question is 

 
11 R. at p. 29 L. 932-934. 
12 R. at p. 29 L. 935-937. 
13 VCTL. 
14 R. at p. 78 L. 2819-2827. 
15 Broches. 
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whether the SOE is “acting as an agent of the government” or “discharging an essentially 

governmental function.”16 As long as neither of these qualifications are met, then the 

entity has proper standing.  

50. In this case, Claimant is not acting as an agent of the government. According to White 

Industries, an entity is considered an agent if the government has control or authority 

over the entity.17 The Tribunal here noted that the test for this threshold is extremely 

high, and typically requires the State to actively exercise its right to control the 

corporation.18  

51. Bonooru’s Ministry of Transportation and Tourism merely retained a minority stake in 

Claimant throughout the duration of the investment, not nearly enough to directly control 

the entity.  

52. Furthermore, Bonooru has no control over Claimant’s board of directors. Claimant’s 

Articles of Association allow the Ministry of Transport and Tourism to nominate one 

individual for a non-executive director position.19 The board is comprised of eight 

directors—five executive directors, one non-executive director, one independent director, 

and one director representing the employees.20 Bonooru is only entitled to nominate one 

of the eight directors, which is not even close to the number they would need to be 

effectively granted control.21  

53. In BUCG, the company was 100% owned by the Chinese government, and even on a list 

of the “top 500 state-owned enterprises in China.”22 The Tribunal, however, noted that 

the focus must be on the functions that the company serves, and if the activities are 

essentially commercial in nature.23   

54. Furthermore, in BUCG, the company was controlled by a Board that was representative 

of the State interests, and the Tribunal still determined that valid standing existed.24   

 
16 Id. 
17 White Industries. 
18 Id. 
19 R. at p. 46 L. 1569-1576. 
20 Id. 
21 Id. 
22 BUCG. 
23 Id. 
24 Id. 
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55. Typically, in international law, discharging essentially government functions include 

SOEs that have authority to grant licenses, approve or block commercial transactions, 

impose quotas, fees, or expropriate companies. Here, Claimant does not possess the 

authority to execute any of these functions.  

f. Claimant exists in a purely commercial nature. 

56. Claimant is engaged in a purely commercial business as they provide consumers with 

competitively priced airfare. The Memorandum of Association lists the company’s 

objectives, which are stated as: “establish and continue business as a national airline and 

air transport undertaking to provide air transport services for passengers and cargo.” This 

is clearly a very commercial nature.  

57. Further, in BUCG, although the company was completely controlled by the Chinese 

government and wholly owned by them, the Tribunal determined that in their building of 

an airport terminal they were operating merely as “a general contractor following an open 

tender in competition with other contractors.”25 It was determined that it was acting as a 

commercial contractor and not an agent of the State Government.26  

58. Claimant’s entire business is based upon acting as a purely commercial airline carrier, 

with no governmental functions whatsoever.  

II. The Tribunal must accept the amicus submission by the CBFI. 

a. The Tribunal may exercise their authority to accept amicus submissions provided 

that the considerations and requirements of the CEPTA, UNCITRAL Rules on 

Transparency, and ICSID additional facility rules are satisfied.  

59. Article 9.19 of the CEPTA discusses the requirements for amicus submissions, stating 

that the Tribunal may accept amicus submissions that (1) are regarding a matter of fact or 

law within the scope of the dispute, (2) that may assist the Tribunal in evaluating the 

submissions and arguments of the disputing party, and (3) that these submissions come 

from a person or entity that is not a disputing party but whom has a significant interest in 

in the arbitral proceedings.27   

 
25 Id. 
26 Id. 
27 R. at p. 80 L. 2930-2940. 
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60. The Tribunal is also to ensure that these amicus submissions do not unduly burden the 

arbitral proceedings or unfairly prejudice any disputing parties.28 

61. Article 9.20 of the CEPTA states that Mekar must duly consider the UNCITRAL Rules 

on transparency in treaty-based investor-State arbitration proceedings initiated against 

them.29 

62. Article 4 of the UNCITRAL rules on transparency allow for the consideration of amicus 

submissions by non-disputing third parties concerning a matter in the concern of the 

dispute.30 This is clearly in harmony with Article 9.19 of the CEPTA.  

63. Further, Article 4 specifically enumerates the considerations that should be taken by the 

Tribunal in acceptance or denial of amicus submissions.31 Among these considerations, 

the Tribunal should take into consideration if the third-party holds a significant interest in 

the arbitral proceedings and the extent to which the submission offers a perspective, 

knowledge, or insight that is different from that of the disputing parties.32 

64. Article 9.16 of the CEPTA delineates which rules this arbitration is to proceed under.33 It 

states that the arbitration is to proceed under the ICSID Rules, unless the conditions 

pursuant to proceedings under these rules do not apply.34 In the present matter, Bonooru 

has signed and ratified the ICSID Convention, while Mekar has not.35 Since one party is a 

member of ICSID, the ICSID Rules do not apply and the present arbitration is to proceed 

under the ICSID AFR, as provided for in CEPTA Article 9.16(2)(b).36  

65. Article 41(3) of Schedule C of the ICSID AFR essentially reiterates the above 

enumerated requirements, namely that it must be from a third party and that it must be 

regarding a matter in dispute.37 Here, the Tribunal is also counseled to consider if the 

third-party has any significant interests in the dispute.38 

 
28 R. at p. 80 L. 2938-2940. 
29 R. at p. 82 L. 3011-3015. 
30 UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency p. 8. 
31 Id. at p.8. 
32 Id. at p. 8. 
33 R. at p. 77 L. 2861-2865. 
34 R. at p. 77 L. 2862-2864. 
35 R. at p. 2 L. 28-29. 
36 R. at p. 77 L. 2863-2864. 
37 ICSID AFR p.62. 
38 Id. 
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b. This submission regards a matter of fact and law that is within the dispute. 

66. In the current matter, Claimant has agreed to limit the substantive claim to alleged 

violations of Article 9.9. of the CEPTA.39 This article has to do specifically with the 

Minimum Standard of Treatment.40 Further, Respondent has put into dispute the 

jurisdiction of the Tribunal.41 

67. The submission of the CBFI regards the potential deviation from international norms 

facilitating participation of State-linked enterprises in international investment 

arbitration.42 The submission emphasizes the international norm of determining standing 

for SOEs as being based on their activities rather than their ownership.43 

68. The CBFI further explain that society benefits greatly from a “robust, predictable 

investor-State dispute (ISDS) regime that is consistent with international norms.”44 It 

explains the potential negative ramifications on Greater Narnia of deviating from this 

important predictable framework.45 

c. CBFI’s submission will assist the Tribunal in evaluating the submissions and 

arguments presented by both parties. 

69. The amicus submission offers invaluable background into the business climate in 

Bonooru, the existing corporate framework in which enterprises operate, nature of the 

aviation industry in Bonooru, and the profound negative impact of uncertainty on access 

to capital among Greater Narnia.46  

70. The amicus submission seeks to emphasize the importance of the free-market principles 

that are utilized by enterprises in Bonooru, and how they compete with each other in this 

free-market framework, without direction or instruction of the Bonoori government, 

irrespective of the entity’s ownership structure.47 

 
39 R. at p. 13 L. 413-414. 
40 R. at p. 76 L. 2734. 
41 R. at p. 6 L. 183-184. 
42 R. at p. 16-17 L. 538-555. 
43 Id. 
44 R. at p. 16 lines 538-539. 
45 R. at p. 17 lines 540-543. 
46 R. at p. 16-17 L. 538-555. 
47 Id. 
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71. Due to its contents as enumerated above, the submission will be instrumental in assisting 

the Tribunal in evaluating the submissions and arguments, as it will allow the Tribunal to 

have a better understanding of the full picture of local norms from a neutral third-party as 

well as the applicable legal framework.  

d. CBFI’s external advisors are not disputing parties and have an interest in the 

outcome of the proceedings.  

72. CBFI is a non-profit industry association that represents Bonoori investors investing in 

the Greater Narnian region and internationally.48 CBFI is the national leader in public 

policy advocacy on national and international business issues,49 which further lends 

credence to their submission. 

73. CBFI has a multitude of members, including enterprises of all sizes, in all industries, and 

all regions of Bonooru.50 Claimant acknowledges that it is one of these members and is in 

good standing.51 CBFI has been uninvolved with Vemma Holdings, however, and no part 

of CBFI’s income is payable or otherwise available for the personal benefit of any of the 

members, including Claimant.52 Furthermore, no government, person, or organization 

associated with Claimant provided any financial or other assistance to CBFI in 

combination with the preparation of the submission.53 

74. CBFI’s interest in the proceedings is due to the wide array of members it has, and the 

potential ramifications upon the entirety of its members if customary international law is 

to shift and become unpredictable. As the national leader in public policy advocacy on 

national and international business issues, CBFI’s goal is to foster a competitive 

economic environment that facilitates growth.54 

75. In Biwater, the Tribunal admitted an amicus despite staunch opposition from the 

opponent due to the broad implications of the case and the public interest imputed in the 

dispute.55 The Tribunal further explained that the petitioners, “approach the issues in this 

 
48 R. at p. 16 L. 505-506. 
49 R. at p. 16 L. 506-507. 
50 R. at p. 16 L. 510-511. 
51 R. at p. 16 L. 520. 
52 R. at p. 16 L. 511-512. 
53 R. at p. 16 L. 512-514. 
54 R. at p. 16 L. 506-509. 
55 Biwater. 
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case with interests, expertise and perspectives that have been demonstrated to materially 

differ from those of the two contending parties, and as such have provided a useful 

contribution to these proceedings.”56 Similarly, in the present matter, the issues have a 

much broader application for international law and present concerns for public policy in 

investor-State dispute resolution. CBFI brings an outside perspective, as it focuses on 

what is beneficial for the Greater Narnian region, as opposed to the two current parties, 

who are seeking to protect their self-interests.  

76. Further, the Tribunal will not be unduly burdened by the submission in the slightest. The 

CBFI amicus simply complements the case and provides an outside perspective, 

informing the Tribunal of the widespread impact of their potential decisions. No further 

facts or sources of law need to be consulted for the Tribunal to consider the submission.  

77. The amicus submission does not unfairly prejudice either of the disputing parties. Rather, 

the submission seeks to provide SOEs in the Greater Narnian region with a predictable 

investor-State dispute settlement regime that is consistent with international norms. The 

Respondent may argue that the submission benefits the Claimant in this dispute and 

unfairly prejudices them, however the submission does not worsen the Respondent’s 

position. Rather, the Respondent stands to potentially gain from submission, in 

consideration of the abundance of state-linked business structures in the region and the 

need for a predictable investor-state dispute settlement procedure. The submission 

ultimately seeks to clarify the rationale for standing of SOEs before the Tribunal by 

applying international investment dispute settlement norms. 

 

III. The Tribunal cannot accept the amicus submission by the external advisors to 

the CRPU. 

a. The Tribunal cannot exercise their authority to accept amicus submissions 

provided that the considerations and requirements of the CEPTA, UNCITRAL 

Rules on Transparency, and ICSID additional facility rules are unmet.  

78. As stated previously, the Tribunal may accept amicus submissions that (1) are regarding a 

matter of fact or law within the scope of the dispute, (2) that may assist the Tribunal in 

 
56 Biwater. 
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evaluating the submissions and arguments of the disputing party, and (3) that these 

submissions come from a person or entity that is not a disputing party but whom has a 

significant interest in in the arbitral proceedings.57   

a. The submission from CRPU is not regarding any facts or matters currently in 

dispute. 

79. CRPU’s amicus submission fails immediately upon this prong of the test as it involves no 

matter or facts currently in dispute. CRPU’s submission entirely ignores any of the actual 

disputes in the current proceedings and attempts to insert new evidence of an unfounded 

claim of alleged bribery on the behalf of Claimant to initially purchase its stake in Caeli 

Airways,58 a purchase that took place over a decade prior.59  

80. This is clearly outside the scope of the dispute, as the initial purchase of the stake in Caeli 

Airways is merely an uncontested fact in these proceedings, and not at all relevant to the 

current issues of Respondent’s violations of Article 9.9 of the CEPTA. Therefore, the 

Tribunal is not permitted to accept this submission. 

b. The submission from CRPU further fails as it will offer no assistance to the 

Tribunal in evaluating the current arguments and submissions from parties. 

81. As mentioned previously, this submission does not concern a matter within dispute. As 

such, it will lend no assistance to the evaluation of this dispute. The allegations being 

made have neither been proven nor substantiated and are wholly irrelevant to the matters 

at hand. The submission will help the Tribunal with neither the jurisdictional issues nor 

the substantive issues, and as such, must not be accepted.  

c. Additionally, CRPU does not have the ability to submit amicus curiae briefs as 

they are involved intimately with Respondent. 

82. CRPU was intimately involved with Respondent in the sale of Caeli Airways.60 As stated 

above, amicus submissions must be from a person or entity that is not a disputing party.61  

In this case, CRPU is so intimately involved with Respondent that it cannot be considered 

 
57 R. at p. 80 L. 2930-2940. 
58 R. at p. 19 L. 635-637. 
59 R. at p. 31 L. 1032-1034. 
60 R. at p. 19 L. 616-624. 
61 R. at p. 80 L. 2930-2940. 
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a non-disputing party. In their role, CRPU “performed an audit, an analysis of the 

economic, technical and financial performance of Caeli Airways, bringing indicators in 

the financial statements in line with accounting standards, the preparation of a financing 

model, the determination of the attractiveness of the enterprise for investors and ways to 

improve it, setting of the initial price and the preparation of an information package on 

the airlines, as well as identification of potential investors.”62 For their role, they were 

compensated by Respondent.63 

83. Considering their intimate involvement in the sale, and the renumeration paid to them by 

Respondent, they are undeniably not a “third-party,” but rather merely an extension of 

Respondent. Their participation in the privatization process prevents the Tribunal from 

accepting their submission.  

84. The external advisor’s allegations are not relevant to the issues of fair and equitable 

treatment by the Respondent.74 The external advisors may be interested in bringing 

outdated allegations of corruption against the Claimant however, the Tribunal’s decision 

on fair and equitable treatment do not make the allegations of the bribes any more 

probable. The submitting party’s general interest in promoting fair business does not 

allow them to raise issues of fact outside of the dispute to unfairly prejudice the Claimant 

before the Tribunal. 

d. The acceptance of this submission would unfairly prejudice the claimant and 

unduly burden the Tribunal. 

85. The Claimant is unfairly prejudiced by the amicus curiae submission as the brief alleges 

illegal actions and governmental corruption by the Claimant outside of the scope of the 

dispute before the Tribunal. The submission prejudices the Claimant by distracting the 

Tribunal with alleged illegal actions to taint the Claimants substantive claim.75 Whether 

or not the alleged bribes occurred is irrelevant to this dispute and serve no functional 

basis in the arbitration. The submission attempts to negate the Claimant’s character and 

perception before the Tribunal with unfounded claims of corruption. 

86. Furthermore, as it involves facts and evidence entirely outside of the scope of the current 

matters, the Tribunal would be unduly burdened as they would have to engage in 

 
62 R. at p. 19 L. 625-630. 
63 R. at p. 19 L. 630-631. 
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significant additional fact finding to determine the accuracy of the allegations. Even if 

found to be legitimate, there is still a lack of relevancy, so this significant additional work 

would ultimately serve no purpose in resolving the current dispute.  

IV. Respondent violated the Fair and Equitable Treatment Standard of Article 9.9 

of the CEPTA. 

87. Respondents’s actions, interpreted individually or as a whole, clearly breached 

Respondent’s obligation under Article 9.9 of CEPTA to treat Vemma fairly and 

equitably. Despite its obligations under CEPTA and Customary International Law, the 

Respondent enacted a series of measures that constituted a denial of justice, breach of due 

process, and arbitrary and discriminatory conduct. These measures included a scheme to 

obtain an international arbitration award through fraudulent bribery, an arbitrary and 

discriminatory denial of subsidies that were afforded to other airlines, and the initiation of 

two unlawful investigations into Caeli coupled with simultaneously imposed price caps. 

88. These actions represent a systematic, multi-phase effort by the Mekari government to 

force Vemma’s hand into selling its shares back to Mekar Airservices below its bona fide 

offer purchasing price and its peak valuation.64 These actions on behalf of the Mekari 

government were spurred on by ever-changing political priorities, and specifically a 

result of the sudden shift in attitude against privatization. 

89. Under the VCLT, a treaty shall be interpreted in good faith in accordance with the 

ordinary meaning to be given to the terms of the treaty in their context and in the light of 

its object and purpose.65 Mekar and Bonooru are both parties to the VCLT, and as such 

Mekar’s breach should be considered in accordance within the ordinary meaning of the 

provisions set out in Article 9.9 of the CEPTA. 

90. Article 9.9 of the CEPTA explicitly sets out the standards by which a party may breach 

its obligation to fair and equitable treatment. It provides, “A Party breaches the obligation 

of fair and equitable treatment…if a measure or measures constitute: (a) a denial of 

justice in criminal, civil or administrative proceedings; (b) fundamental breach of due 

process, including a fundamental breach of transparency, in judicial and administrative 

 
64 Record, 89, Procedural Order No. 4, ¶3280. Aviation Analytics 7 June 2019 article stated Vemma 

reached a peak valuation of USD 1.1 Billion. 
65 Article 31, at ¶ 1 
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proceedings; (c) arbitrary or discriminatory conduct; (d) abusive treatment of investors, 

such as coercion, duress, and harassment; (e) a breach of any further elements of the fair 

and equitable treatment obligation adopted by the parties in accordance with Article 

9.22.”66 

a.        Respondent’s Denial of Justice and Violation of Due Process. 

91. Respondent breached Vemma’s due process rights and denied it justice during the 

arbitration proceedings that were initiated after Mekar Airservices’ objection that the 

Hawthorne Group’s offer was not a bona fide offer. The NY Convention provides in 

relevant part that recognition of an award may be refused if “it has been set aside in the 

country which that award was made, or if the recognition or enforcement of the award 

was found to be contrary to the public policy of that country.”67 Both Mekar and Bonooru 

are parties to the NY Convention, thus is it critical to consider this provision in 

connection with Mekar’s recognition of the tainted arbitral award.  

92. In this case, Mekar breached its obligation to Fair and Equitable Treatment by denying 

Vemma of its due process when it recognized the arbitration award from the SCC. After 

becoming aware of Mekar Airservices engagement in fraud and corruption by bribing 

sole arbitrator Mr. Cavanaugh, the Supreme Arbitrazh Court of Sinnograd agreed to set 

aside the award on the grounds that the award was tainted by corruption. Mekari courts 

denied Vemma of due process and judgement by recognizing this award despite it having 

been set aside.  

93. Additionally, the Mekari courts should have found that, in accordance with the NY 

Convention, recognition of this award was contrary to the public policy of Mekar and the 

object and purpose of CEPTA. The preamble to CEPTA provides that a goal of the BIT 

was to “promote transparency, good governance, and the rule of law, and eliminate 

bribery and corruption in trade and investment.”68 Despite this, the Mekari Courts chose 

to recognize an arbitral award in favor of Mekar that was set aside due to corruption and 

bribery committed by Mekar, thus breaching Vemma’s right to due process and justice. It 

is plainly and obviously unfair that a perpetrator and beneficiary of illicit conduct be 

 
66 Record, 76, CEPTA, ¶ 2735-2745. 
67 Article V(1)(e). 
68 Record, 71, CEPTA, ¶ 2495.  
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afforded the final say on whether the consequences of that same illicit conduct will be 

recognized. Therefore, it is clear that by enforcing an award that was tainted by 

corruption and subsequently set aside by the Supreme Court of Sinnograd, Mekar 

breached Vemma’s due process rights in violation of its FET obligations. 

b.        Respondent acted arbitrarily and discriminated against Claimant. 

1. Respondent’s Granted Arbitrary and Discriminatory Subsidies 

to Claimant’s Competitors. 

2. Respondent violated Article 9.9 of the CEPTA through arbitrary and discriminatory 

conduct by granting subsidies for airlines operating Mekar during their time of economic 

crisis. In Occidental Exploration and Production Company vs. Ecuador, Ecuador 

imposed a Value-Added Tax (“VAT”) on Occidental’s profits.69 The investor requested a 

VAT refund but was denied.70 The Tribunal in this case agreed with the investor that this 

refusal amounted to discriminatory conduct because other export companies were granted 

that same refund.71  

3. In this case, Mekar discriminatorily granted subsidies for airlines operating in Mekar 

during their time of economic crisis. When Caeli requested subsidies under the Executive 

Order 9-2018, which granted subsidies to airlines for each Mekari citizen traveling on 

board, it was rejected. Mekar’s deputy Minister of transportation suggested that Caeli 

Airways was ineligible to receive subsidies under this program because it had already 

received subsidies under Bonooru’s Horizon 2020 plan. However, foreign airlines such as 

Star Wings and Jetgreen, both owned by holding groups from Arrakis, received subsidies 

under this Executive Order despite having received subsidies from their home states 

greater than Vemma received under the Horizon 2020 program.72 This arbitrary and 

discriminatory granting of subsidies further financially imperiled Caeli Airways and 

contributed to Vemma’s ultimate need to sell its shares back to Mekar for $200 million 

USD below its previous bona fide offer price.   

 
69 Occidental, at ¶ 167-73 
70 Id. 
71 Id. 
72 Record, 36, Statement of Uncontested Facts, ¶46. 
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4. As in Occidental, this refusal to grant subsidies to Caeli while affording them to other 

foreign airlines amounts to a breach under Article 9.9 of the CEPTA. Respondent acted 

discriminatory intent when it denied subsidies to Caeli on the basis that it had already 

received subsidies from Bonooru, despite granting subsidies to other foreign airlines that 

had also received subsidies from their home states. Here, Respondent’s purported 

reasoning for the denial is plainly undermined by Respondent’s own treatment of 

companies similarly situated to Vemma.  

2.         Respondent acted in an arbitrary and discriminatory 

manner when CCM launched multiple investigations against 

Claimant. 

5. Additionally, Mekar breached its obligation to FET under the CEPTA by arbitrarily 

launching multiple illegal investigations into Caeli while also imposing price caps on the 

airline. The CCM launched two investigations into Caeli even though Caeli lacked the 

required percentage of the market share for the CCM to legally initiate an investigation. 

Furthermore, while these investigations were pending, the CCM imposed price caps on 

Caeli that placed a huge financial burden on the airline.  

6. In Philip Morris Brands v. Oriental Republic of Uruguay, the Tribunal found that when 

the host state allowed for a national regulation that directly affected the packaging of 

cigarettes, it did not violate the FET standard owed to Philip Morris Brands.73 The 

Tribunal stated that since this regulation was well within the host state’s more general 

police powers in protecting its public in the name of public health, it was not a breach of 

FET standards.74 

7. Although the Philip Morris case found that a host state is allowed to regulate in the area 

of public health, in this case the CCM’s acts of regulating Caeli were different because 

they specifically targeted Caeli alone. In Philip Morris, all cigarette companies operating 

in Uruguay were affected by this regulation in the area of public health. In contrast, the 

CCM only regulated Caeli even though other airlines operating in Mekar similarly 

offered low rates and were members of the Moon Alliance.  

 
73 Philip Morris, at ¶ 391-393 
74 Id.  
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8. The CCM launched its first investigation into Caeli even though it did not have the 

required percentage of the market share. Under the amended 2009 Monopoly and 

Restrictive Trade Practice Act, the CCM may open an investigation into behavior it 

deems anti-competitive, suo moto if the corporation obtains a market share greater than 

50%. At the time, Caeli only had 43% of the market share instead of the required 54%. 

The CCM argued that Caeli met the required percentage of market share when combined 

with fellow Moon Alliance partner, Royal Narnian. However, the CCM did not initiate 

investigations against any of the other Moon Alliance Member airlines operating in 

Mekar. 

9. The CCM also argued that Caeli participated in slot-trading and, because Vemma 

received subsides under the Horizon 2020 program, Caeli could enact predatory pricing 

strategies. These investigations were arbitrary, as the CCM was not only aware of 

Vemma’s Moon Alliance membership and common practice of slot trading before 

Vemma’s acquisition of Caeli Airways, but it also approved these practices as non-

competitive. Furthermore, it did not launch investigations into any other foreign airline 

that also received subsidies from their home state or any airlines that were Moon Alliance 

members, alone or in combination.  

10. As a result of these investigations, the CCM continued to fine Caeli and place airfare caps 

on the airline, which placed a financial burden on Caeli when the economic crisis struck. 

These investigations and subsequent regulations on the part of the CCM were arbitrary 

and discriminatory and thus rose to a breach in Article 9.9 in the CEPTA under the FET 

clause.  

c.        Respondent breached Claimant’s Legitimate Expectations. 

 

11.  Mekar induced Vemma’s investment with specific representations that Vemma relied on 

but were later frustrated by the acts taken by Mekar. Article 9.9 of the CEPTA provides 

that when applying the fair and equitable treatment obligation, a Tribunal may consider 

whether a Party made a specific representation to an investor to induce a covered 

investment, that created a legitimate expectation, and upon which the investor relied in 

deciding to make or maintain the covered investment, but that the Party subsequently 

frustrated. 
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12. Similarly, in El Paso Energy v. Argentina, it was the Tribunal’s view that FET is 

designed to guarantee that, in situations where the other more precise standards are not 

violated, but where there is an unreasonable interference bringing about an unjust result 

regarding an investor’s expectations, that investor can claim a violation of the FET and 

obtain reparation therefore.75  

13. In this case, Mekar stated that Vemma’s membership in the Moon Alliance was a major 

reason for accepting their bid for a stake in Caeli Airways. Respondent required specific 

undertakings from Claimant in relation to its Moon Alliance membership as a condition 

to accepting Vemma’s bid to purchase Caeli.76 Claimant gave the required undertaking, 

and the evidence in the record confirms that Claimant has never breached those 

undertakings. Vemma understandably developed legitimate expectations that its 

membership in the Moon Alliance would not later become a detriment to its investment. 

However, Mekari officials used this membership to unfairly prejudice Vemma and 

frustrate its investment. As political parties in power changed in Mekar so did the 

government’s attitude toward privatization. Consequently, Vemma’s originally cited 

reason for being accepted to privatize Caeli Airways was ultimately used fodder against 

Vemma, thereby leading to Caeli’s financial collapse and below-market sale back to 

Mekar. As such, this Tribunal should consider this a breach of Mekar’s obligation to Fair 

and Equitable treatment under Article 9.9 of the CEPTA.  

d.        Respondent’s measures cumulatively breach FET. 

 

14. Finally, even if each of the measures taken by the Mekari government are found to be 

consistent with the FET standards when considered individually, nonetheless when all of 

these measures are considered together their cumulative effect amounts to a breach of 

FET.77 As noted in El Paso, in the same way as one can speak of creeping expropriations 

there can also be creeping violations of the FET standard.78 A creeping expropriation is a 

 
75 El Paso Energy, at ¶ 230 
76 Record, 32, Uncontested Facts, ¶25. “The CCM sought an undertaking from Caeli that it would not 

engage in high-level co-operation on competition parameters such as prices, schedules, capacity, 

facilities, and other sensitive information with Moon Alliance members, which was duly submitted.” 
77 Id. at ¶ 515, 519 
78 Id. at ¶ 518 
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process extending over time and composed of a series or accumulation of measures 

which, taken separately, would not have the effect of dispossessing the investor but, when 

viewed as a whole, do lead to that result.79 The El Paso case asserted that a creeping FET 

violation would be a process extending over time and comprising a succession or an 

accumulation of measures which, taken separately, would not breach that standard but, 

when taken together, do lead to such a result.80 

15. While the record demonstrates that the measures taken by the Respondent individually do 

amount to a breach of FET standards, when all of these measures are considered together 

their cumulative effects also amount to a violation of FET. The measures taken by 

Respondent against Claimant form a pattern. Article 9.9 of CEPTA provides, “A party 

breaches the obligation of fair and equitable treatment… if a measure or measures 

constitute…”81 In this case, Respondent sought to enforce an arbitration award that was 

obtained by bribery on the part Respondent (through Mekari Airways, whose actions are 

concededly attributable to Respondent).82 Respondent also denied Caeli of subsidies it 

awarded to other airline companies, and it commenced multiple unlawful investigations 

that imposed price caps that further placed Caeli in financial distress.  

16. These actions represent an underlying effort by Respondent to force Vemma out of 

Mekar. Moreover, in each area where measures were taken (in the courts, before the 

CCM, and in relation to the subsidies), there is a pattern of abuse and discrimination 

against Claimant such that a finding of creeping FET violation is appropriate. During the 

time of Vemma’s investment, the Mekari government experienced ever-changing regimes 

and governmental policies, and these measures are consistent with Mekari government’s 

abrupt mobilization against privatization and foreign investment. Thus, should the 

Tribunal find that, even if measures taken by Respondent do not individually amount to a 

breach of FET (which they do), when all of these measures are considered together as 

part of an underlying patter, their cumulative effects amount to a violation of FET. 

 
79 Id. 
80 Id.  
81 Record, 76, CEPTA, ¶2735 (emphasis added). 
82 Record, 13, Procedural Order No. 1, ¶17.  
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V. Appropriate Compensation Standard 

a.         Claimant is entitled to “Fair Market Value” Compensation. 

17. As a result of Mekar’s FET violation, Vemma should be entitled to compensation 

equivalent to the fair market value of its investment. Article 9.7 of the CEPTA provides, 

“each party shall accord to an investor of the other party and to a covered investment, 

treatment no less favorable than the treatment it accords in like situations to investors of a 

third country.”83 In accordance with Article 9.7, Claimant is entitled to “fair market 

value” under the Arrakis- Mekar BIT, which provides in relevant part, “compensation 

shall be equivalent to the fair market value of the investment.”84 Tribunals established 

under the 2006 Arrakis-Mekar BIT have consistently awarded compensation for FET 

violations at “fair market value.”85 As such, “fair market value” should be applied to 

Claimant’s investment pursuant to the MFN clause in Article 9.7 of the CEPTA. 

18. Respondent may assert that the language in article 9.21 states that arbitration awards are 

to be assessed according to market value, rather than indicating that a fair market value 

should be applied. However, this is precisely why parties include a Most Favored Nation 

clause in a BIT. Under the MFN treatment obligation, a host state is obligated to accord 

an investor the more favorable treatment accorded to an investor from another state. In 

Bayindir v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Pakistan and Turkey BIT did not include a 

FET clause and as a result the claimant relied on the BIT’s MFN clause to refer to the 

FET provisions contained in the Turkey-UK BIT.86 The Tribunal found that the ordinary 

meaning of the words used in the FET clause, along with the limitations provided, 

demonstrated that the parties did not intend to exclude importation of a more favorable 

substantive standard.87 Thus, the more favorable standard of treatment accorded to 

investors of another country should be applied under a provided MFN clause.  

19. Claimant anticipates that Article 9.7 might limit the importation of substantive 

obligations because they are not considered “treatment.” To this point, claimant has two 

responses. First, a compensation standard itself does not qualify as a substantive 

 
83 Record, 76, CEPTA, ¶2710 
84 Record, 84, Arrakis-Mekar BIT, ¶3090 
85 Record, 87, Procedural Order No. 3, ¶15 
86 Bayindir, at ¶148 
87 Id. at ¶ 157 
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obligation. Second, it has been established in the record that Respondent has paid out 

compensation in three other cases using a “fair market value” of compensation.88 This 

treatment by Respondent is the same that Respondent is owed in the present case. Article 

9.7 of CEPTA expressly indicates that Claimant should receive no less favorable 

treatment than Respondent accords in like situations. Thus, the Arrakis-Mekar BIT and 

its “fair market value” compensation standard should be applied to Claimant under 

Article 9.7 Most Favored Nation Treatment of the CEPTA. In this case, the “fair market 

value” of Claimant’s investment immediately before measures taken by Respondent 

reduced its value was, as established by the record, USD 1.1 billion.89 Claimant demands 

compensation to reflect the difference between what it was actually paid and this figure.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
88 Record, 87, Procedural Order No. 3, ¶15. 
89 Record, 89, Procedural Order No. 4, ¶4. 
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PRAYERS FOR RELIEF 

Accordingly, for all the above reasons, Claimants respectfully request that this Tribunal rule that:  

1. To declare that it has jurisdiction over the present dispute, 

2. To accept the Amicus Curiae submission by the Consortium of Bonoori Foreign 

Investors, 

3. To reject the Amicus Curiae submission by the External Advisors to the Committee 

on Reform of Public Utilities, 

4. To declare that Respondent treated Claimant’s investment unfairly and inequitably 

and thereby breached Article 9.9 of the CEPTA, 

5. To order Respondent pay Claimant compensation amounting to no less than 

700,000,000 USD (seven hundred million dollars) plus interest as of the date of the 

violation under the FMV standard; and  

6. To order Respondent to compensate Claimant for all costs and expenses associated 

with this arbitration and to bear alone the costs of the Tribunal. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted on September 15, 2021 

By 

Team 1701 Fernandes G 

On Behalf of Claimant 

Vemma Holdings, Inc. 
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